the standard.

The County removed the landfill liability that had been recognized to date and recognized an asset
retirement obligation upon adoption of PS 3280 on January 1, 2022, using the modified retrospective
method. The liability represents the required closure and post-closure care for the landfill site by the
County.

In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, the County reflected the following adjustments as
of January 1, 2022:
 An increase of $18,259,617 to tangible capital assets representing the original estimate of the obligation

as of the date of purchase and/or construction, and an accompanying increase of $16,274,238 to
accumulated amortization.

 The opening accumulated surplus decreased by $1,369,567 due to the derecognition of the landfill
liability of $13,342,724 previously reported under PS 3270, and the recognition of the asset retirement
obligations liability amounting to $16,880,507.

Due to the adoption of PS 3280, certain amounts in the 2022 financial statements have been restated for
comparative purposes. Restated amounts are as follows:

2022
As previously

stated
Adjustment As restated

Asset retirement obligations - (16,880,507) (16,880,507)
Landfill closure and post-closure liability (13,342,724) 13,342,724 -
Tangible capital assets - net book value 390,616,059 1,985,379 392,601,438
Amortization of tangible capital assets 17,599,450 82,712 17,682,162
ARO accretion expense - 100,125 100,125
Annual surplus from operations 24,495,793 (182,837) 24,312,956

Accumulated surplus - beginning of year 346,244,616 (1,369,567) 344,875,049
Accumulated surplus - end of year 370,740,409 (1,552,404) 369,188,005
Net Financial Assets - end of year (21,382,197) (3,537,783) (24,919,980)

Page 13

THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF BRANT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2023

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

PS 3450 Financial Instruments

On January 1, 2023, the County adopted Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards PS 3450 –
Financial Instruments. The standard was adopted prospectively from the date of adoption. The new
standard provides comprehensive requirements for the recognition, measurement, presentation and
disclosure of financial instruments.

Under PS 3450, all financial instruments, including derivatives, are included in the statement of financial